for the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2012

33	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Market risk

Market risk sensitivity assessment is based on the changes in key variables, such as profit rates and foreign
currency rates, while all other variables remain unchanged. The sensitivity factors used are assumptions based on
parallel shifts in the key variables to project the impact on the assets and liabilities position of the Bank as at
31 December 2012.

The scenarios used are simplified whereby it is assumed that all key variables for all maturities move at the same
time and by the same magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the business
units and risk management to mitigate the effect of this movement in key variables. In reality, the Bank proactively
seeks to ensure that the profit rate risk profile is managed to minimise losses and optimise net revenues.

(i)	 Profit rate sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Bank’s profit after tax and its equity to an immediate up and
down +/-100 basis point (bps) (+ – 50 bps for FY 2010) parallel shift in the profit rate.

Impact
on profit
after tax
RM’000

Impact on
equity

RM’000

31.12.2012

+100 bps (31,913) (46,244)
–100 bps 32,895 49,139

31.12.2011

+100 bps (52,963) (54,974)
–100 bps 53,612 58,732

1.1.2011

+50 bps (14,411) (27,938)
–50 bps 14,422 28,877

The results above represent financial assets and liabilities that have been prepared on the following basis:

Impact on the profit after tax is the sum of valuation changes on fixed income instruments held in the trading
portfolio and earnings movement for all short term profit rate sensitive assets and liabilities (with maturity or
re-pricing tenure of up to one year) that is not held in the trading portfolio. Earnings movement for the short
term profit rate sensitive assets and liabilities uses a set of risk weights with its respective time band to
simulate the 100 bps profit rate (100 bps for FY 2011) change impact. For assets and liabilities with non
fixed maturity e.g. current and savings accounts, certain assumptions are made to reflect the actual sensitivity
behaviour of these profit bearing assets and liabilities.

Impact on equity represents the impact on the changes in fair values of fixed income instruments held in the
available-for-sale portfolio arising from the shift in the profit rate.

131

RHB ISLAMIC BANK Berhad
Annual Report 2012

33	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 The foreign currency sensitivity represents the effect of the appreciation or depreciation of the foreign currency
rates on the currency position, while other variables remain constant.

Impact
on profit
after tax
RM’000

31.12.2012

+5% 2,642
–5% (2,642)

31.12.2011

+5% 1,147
–5% (1,147)

1.1.2011

+5% 1,298
–5% (1,298)

132

RHB ISLAMIC BANK Berhad
Annual Report 2012

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2012

33

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 R

IS
K

M
AN

AG
EM

EN
T

(C
O

N
TI

N
U

ED
)

(d
)	P

r
of

it
 r

at
e

ri
sk

Th
e

ta
bl

e
be

lo
w

 s
um

m
ar

is
es

 t
he

 B
an

k’
s

ex
po

su
re

 t
o

pr
of

it
ra

te
 r

is
k.

 T
he

 c
ar

ry
in

g
am

ou
nt

 o
f

as
se

ts
 a

nd
 l

ia
bi

lit
ie

s
(in

cl
ud

es
 n

on
-fi

na
nc

ia
l

in
st

ru
m

en
ts

)
ar

e
ca

te
go

ris
ed

 b
y

th
e

ea
rli

er
 o

f
co

nt
ra

ct
ua

l
re

pr
ic

in

[…]

Previously, when collectively assessed financing and advances are deemed impaired, the Bank reversed out the profit
income recognised in profit or loss and set off against the finance expense receivable in the statement of financial
position. Upon the adoption of MFRS 139, with effect from 1 January 2012, once collectively assessed financing and
advances has been written down as a result of impairment loss, profit income is thereafter recognised using the original
effective profit rate in the profit or loss.

Reclassification of software to other intangibles

Previously, software licences were classified under property, plant and equipment. Upon the full adoption of MFRS,
software licenses are now reclassified to other intangibles.

168

RHB ISLAMIC BANK Berhad
Annual Report 2012

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2012

38	 EFFECT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Impact on the Bank’s Statements of Financial Position

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effect on full
adoption of
MFRS 139

RM’000

Effect of
Reclassification

of software
to Intangible

Assets
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

As at 1 January 2011

Assets

Financing and advances
– Gross financing and advances 9,036,029 30,500 – 9,066,529
– Collective impairment allowances (158,828) (91,864) – (250,692)
Deferred tax assets 30,854 15,341 – 46,195
Property, plant and equipment 21,547 – (5,609) 15,938
Intangible assets – – 5,609 5,609

Liabilities

Equity 984,665 (46,023) – 938,642
Retained profits 222,371 (46,023) – 176,348

Financing and advances of which:
– Impaired financing and advances 628,251 30,500 – 658,751

169

RHB ISLAMIC BANK Berhad
Annual Report 2012

38	 EFFECT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Impact on the Bank’s Statements of Financial Position (continued)

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effect on full
adoption of
MFRS 139

RM’000

Effect of
Reclassification

of software
to Intangible

Assets
RM’000

As restated
RM’000

As at 31 December 2011

Assets

Financing and advances
– Gross financing and advances 13,042,214 17,541 – 13,059,755
– Collective impairment allowances (190,768) (5,668) – (196,436)
Deferred tax assets 6,737 (2,968) – 3,769
Property, plant and equipment 21,241 – (7,461) 13,780
Intangible assets – – 7,461 7,461

Liabilities

Equity 1,332,236 8,905 – 1,341,141
Retained profits 271,298 8,905 – 280,203

Financing and advances of which:
– Impaired financing and advances 543,076 17,541 – 560,617

170

RHB ISLAMIC BANK Berhad
Annual Report 2012

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Financial Year Ended 31 December 2012

38	 EFFECT OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Impact on the Bank’s Income Statements/Statements of Comprehensive Income

As
previously

reported
RM’000

Effect on full
adoption of
MFRS 139

RM’000
As restated

RM’000

As at 31 December 2011

Income derived from investment of depositors’ funds 772,437 8,250 780,687
Income derived from investment of shareholder’s funds 17,705 (5,701) 12,004
Allowance for impairment on financing and advances and

other losses (57,808) 70,687 12,879
Transfer to profit equalisation reserves (2,725) – (2,725)

Total distributable income 729,609 73,236 802,845
Income attributable to depositors (436,037) – (436,037)

Total net income 293,572 73,236 366,808
Personnel expenses (62,687) – (62,687)
Other operating expenses (93,095) – (93,095)

Profit before taxation 137,790 73,236 211,026
Taxation (39,936) (18,308) (58,244)

Net profit for the financial year 97,854 54,928 152,782

Earnings per share (sen) – basic 17.50 9.83 27.33

39	 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements have been approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on
28 February 2013.

FULL VERSION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The full version of the fianncial statements is available in the accompanying CD and at the Bank’s website at
http://www.rhb.com.my.

171

RHB ISLAMIC BANK Berhad
Annual Report 2012

We, Haji Khairuddin Ahmad and Haji Ja’far Abdul Carrim, being two of the Directors of RHB Islamic Bank Berhad, state that,
in the opinion of the directors, the financial statements set out on pages 67 to 171 are drawn up so as to give a true